
 

1 

 
 
 
 
 
A MEETING of the MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL will be held in the 
Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton on Wednesday, 24 September 
2025 at 6.00 pm 
 
ALL MEMBERS of the COUNCIL are summoned to attend for the purposes of 
transacting the business specified in the Agenda which is set out below:   
 
[The next meeting is scheduled to be held in Tiverton on Wednesday, 29 
October 2025 at 6.00 pm] 
 
Please Note: this meeting will take place at Phoenix House and 
members of the Public and Press are able to attend via Teams. If you are 
intending to attend in person please contact the committee clerk in 
advance, in order that numbers of people can be appropriately managed 
in physical meeting rooms. 
 
The meeting will be Hybrid and an audio recording made and published on 
the website after the meeting  
 

To join the meeting online, Click here   
Meeting ID: 375 826 034 358  
Passcode: jT9m2Cx9  
 
 
STEPHEN WALFORD 
Chief Executive 
 
16 September 2025 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZGM5MDQ0ZGItYmQ1MS00ZDcwLThlYWQtOTAyYzE5MWE2YjFl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d


 

2 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Apologies   

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2   Public Question Time   
 
To receive any questions and or statements relating to any items of the 
Council powers/ duties or which otherwise affects the District and items 
on the agenda from members of the public. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
 
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

4   Minutes  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on 23 July 2025. 
 

5   Chair's Announcements   
 
To receive any announcements which the Chair of the Council may wish 
to make. 
 

6   Petitions   
 
To receive any petitions from members of the public. 
 

7   Notices of Motions   
 
To receive any notices of motions. 
 

8   Cabinet-Reports of the minutes held on the 5 August 2025 and 2 
September 2025  (Pages 19 - 37) 
 
To receive and consider the reports, minutes and recommendations of 
the recent meetings as follows: 
 
5 August 2025 
 
2 September 2025  
 

9   Scrutiny Committee- Report of the Minutes of the meeting held on 
the 19th July 2025  (Pages 39 - 49) 
 
To receive and consider the reports, minutes and recommendations of 
the recent meetings as follows: 
 



 

3 

19 July 2025  
 

10   Planning, Environment and Sustainability Policy Development 
Group- Reports of the minutes of the meeting held on the 29 July 
2025  (Pages 51 - 53) 
 
To receive and consider any reports, minutes and recommendations of 
the recent meetings as follows: 
 
29 July 2025  
 

11   Planning Committee- Reports of the minutes of the meeting held on 
30 July and 20 August 2025  (Pages 55 - 71) 
 
To receive and consider any reports, minutes and recommendations of 
the recent meetings as follows: 
 
30th July 2025 
 
20th August 2025  
 

12   Appointment to Outside Bodies   
 
To consider the appointment to outside bodies for Council for 
the Tiverton Museum and seek one representative to the position 
available. 
 

13   Questions in accordance with Procedure Rule 11   
 
To deal with any questions raised pursuant to Procedure Rule 11 not 
already dealt with during the relevant Committee reports. 
 

14   Special Urgency Decisions   
 
To note any decisions taken under Rule 16 (of the Constitution) Special. 
 
 

15   Questions to Cabinet Members   
 
To receive answers from the Cabinet Members to questions on their 
portfolios from other Members. 
 
 

16   Members Business   
 
To receive any statements made and notice of future questions by 
Members. 
 
Note:  the time allowed for this item is limited to 15 minutes. 
 
 
 



 

4 

 
 
Guidance notes for meetings of Mid Devon Distric
[...]
ing radio and TV journalists, and members of the public may 
attend Council, Cabinet, PDG and Committee meetings (apart from items Media 
and Social Media Policy - 2023 page 22 where the public is excluded) you can 
view our Media and Social Media Policy here. They may record, film or use 
social media before, during or after the meeting, so long as this does not 
distract from or interfere unduly with the smooth running of the meeting. Anyone 
proposing to film during the meeting is requested to make this known to the 
Chairman in advance. The Council also makes audio recordings of meetings 
which are published on our website Browse Meetings, 2024 - 
MIDDEVON.GOV.UK.  
 
8. Fire Drill Procedure 
If you hear the fire alarm you should leave the building by the marked fire exits, 
follow the direction signs and assemble at the master point outside the 
entrance. Do not use the lifts or the main staircase. You must wait there until 
directed otherwise by a senior officer. If anybody present is likely to need 
assistance in exiting the building in the event of an emergency, please ensure 
you have let a member of Democratic Services know before the meeting begins 
and arrangements will be made should an emergency occur.  
 
9. WIFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network is normally available for meetings 
held in the Phoenix Chambers at Phoenix House. 
 

https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/355593/media-and-social-media-policy-2023-1311.pdf
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Council – 23 July 2025 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COUNCIL held on 23 July 2025 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors G Czapiewski (Chair) 

C Adcock, M D Binks, N Bradshaw, 
D Broom, E Buczkowski, J Buczkowski, 
J Cairney, S Chenore, S J Clist, L J Cruwys, 
G Cochran, C Connor, F J Colthorpe, 
A Cuddy, G Duchesne, J M Downes, 
M Farrell, B Fish, M Fletcher, C Harrower, 
B Holdman, M Jenkins, S Keable, 
L G J Kennedy, L Knight, N Letch, J Lock, 
J Poynton, R Roberts, Stanford, A Stirling, 
Stratton, L Taylor, H Tuffin, G Westcott, 
J Wright and D Wulff 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) S Robinson and N Woollatt 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officer(s):  Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Jarrett (Deputy 
Chief Executive (S151)), Richard Marsh (Director of Place 
& Economy), Maria De Leiburne (Director of People, Legal 
and Governance (Monitoring Officer)), Laura Woon 
(Democratic Services Manager) and Sarah Lees 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

A Glover and A White 
 
 

Officers Online Paul Deal (Head of Finance, Property and Climate 
Resilience).  
 

 
1 APOLOGIES (03:34)  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors: S Robinson and N Woollatt. 
  
 

2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (04:24)  
 
Goff Welchman 
 
Question 1: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

Council – 23 July 2025 2 

The recent appeal was always likely to win, due to the new Government housing 
targets, which tied the inspector’s hands. However, he clearly sympathised with the 
many objections raised, as he has thrown us the consolation prize of 29 conditions, 
many of which will act as a deterrent to any developer thinking of taking over the site. 
Therefore, applications to retrospectively remove the most onerous conditions are 
highly likely. Will this Council confirm, that any such applications will be robustly 
refused? 
 
Response from the Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration: 
 
The application of a significant number of conditions as well as obligations in any 
associated S106 agreement was a typical level of control to be established over a 
development of this scale. They were not a "consolation prize" but simply reflect the 
range of issues that a planning authority would reasonably expect to control or 
secure further details prior to various trigger stages in the development.  
 
At this stage it would be pure specu
[...]
ncil appears to be doing everything it can to avoid repaying 
the money it has overcharged; using “Lawyers Advice” to restrict outright repayments and 
touting “Compensation payments”. 
 
Please remember that this error was made by the Council and resulted in some rents 
exceeding the maximum level set by the Government. 
 
Also remember that the tenants had to pay their inflated rents - if they did not, they would 
have been evicted.  
 
From public information, the overcharge on some properties has been calculated to be 
more than £14,000.  
 
Whilst not all the overcharges are as large, there are a lot of them, totalling £7.5 Million.  
 
But the Council is restricting repayments and compensation – only budgeting £1.8 Million.  
 
So, this error will have “Unjustly Enriched” the Council by Five Million Pounds.   
 
That is a Big Win for the Council and a Big Loss for the Tenants! 
 
All this is all being done in your name, so I ask:  
 
Question 1:  
Have all Members seen the actual advice given by the Lawyer?  
 
Question 2:  
Do all Members realise that “Compensation” may be limited to £500? 
 
Question 3:  
Are all Members happy to accept that the good reputation of this Council will be tarnished 
by the failure to repay the full amount owed? 
 
The Chair explained that as the questions had not been provided in writing in the required 
period in advance of the meeting that a written response would be provided in 10 working 
days. 
 
 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (25:14)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interest where 
appropriate. 
 
None were declared under this item. 
 

4 MINUTES (25:30)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2025 were AGREED as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (26:10)  

Page 13



 

Council – 23 July 2025 8 

 
The Chair had the following announcements to make: 
 

 On the 8th May he had hosted the V E Day celebration and thanked those a
[...]
ecessarily be expected to 
contribute to the reduction of greenhouse gas emissions (only 1/3 of French 

Page 14

https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=2170&Ver=4#x__ftn1


 

Council – 23 July 2025 9 

AD plants studied did so[2]) and so do not necessarily constitute sustainable 
development. 

 
Council is asked to support: 
  
Planning officers to prepare a Supplementary Planning document outlining the 
conditions under which any further applications for Anaerobic Digestor plants, or the 
expansion of existing plants, would be acceptable and contribute to goals for climate 
change mitigation; and what planning conditions might be required be to ensure that 
this contribution is realised. 
  
[1] Does anaerobic digestion really help to reduce greenhouse gas emissions? 
A nuanced case study based on 30 cogeneration plants in France – Science 
Direct 
  
[2] Ibid 
  
Cllr G Westcott MOVED an AMENDMENT seconded by Councillor B Fish that that 
the Motion be referred to the Planning, Environment and Sustainability Policy 
Development Group, for review before it came back to Full Council. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 To complete an Equality Impact assessment. 

 The districts wider audit of anaerobic digestor plant and the target of net zero. 

 The questions that were received from the member of public would be 
considered at the Planning, Environment and Sustainability Policy 
Development Group.  

 
Upon a vote being taken the AMENDMENT was declared to have been CARRIED. 
            
 

8 APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIR OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (38:22)  
 
Cllr A Cuddy nominated Cllr L Kennedy for election as Chair of Scrutiny. The 
nomination was seconded by Cllr B Holdman. 
  
Upon a vote being taken, it was: 
  
RESOLVED that Cllr L Kennedy be elected Chair of the Scrutiny Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2025/2026. 
  
Those voting AGAINST: Councillors:  M Binks, P Colthorpe and R Roberts. 
 
Those ABSTAINING from voting Councillors: N Bradshaw, M Jenkins, H Tuffin and 
G Westcott. 
  
 

9 CABINET- REPORTS OF THE MINUTES HELD ON 17 JUNE 2025 AND 8 JULY 
2025 ( 44:33)  
 

Page 15

https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=2170&Ver=4#x__ftn2
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=2170&Ver=4#x__ftnref1
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0959652622051526
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0959652622051526
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0959652622051526
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=2170&Ver=4#x__ftnref2


 

Council – 23 July 2025 10 

The Leader presented the reports of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 17 June 
and 8 July 2025. 
 

1. 2024/2025 Annual Treasury Management Review.  
 
The Leader MOVED and seconded by Cllr M Fletcher: 
  
That the recommendation of Cabinet as set out in minute 6 be APPROVED. 
  
Upon a vote being taken the MOTION was declared to have been CARRIED. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

10 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE- REPORTS OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 14 APRIL 2025- 9 JUNE 2025 ( 46:30)  
 
The Vice Chair of the Scrutiny Committee presented the reports of the meetings held 
on 14 April and 9 June 2025. 
 

11 AUDIT COMMITTEE- REPORTS OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
24 JUNE 2025 (47:00)  
 
The Chair of the Audit Committee presented the report of the meeting held on the 24 
June 2025. 
 

12 COMMUNITY, PEOPLE AND EQUALITIES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP - 
REPORTS OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JUNE 2025 (47:30)  
 
The Chair of the Community, People and Equalities Policy Development Group 
presented the report of the meeting held on the 17 June 2025. 
 

13 ECONOMY AND ASSETS- POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP - REPORTS OF THE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JUNE 2025 (47:54)  
 
The Chair of the Economy and Asset Policy Development Group presented the 
report of the meeting held on 19 June 2025. 
 

14 HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP - REPORTS OF THE MINUTES OF 
THE MEETING HELD ON 3 JUNE 2025 ( 48:40)  
 
The Vice-Chair of the meeting of the Homes Policy Development Group presented 
the report of the meeting held on 3 June 2025. 
 

15 PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
GROUP - REPORTS OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 JUNE 
2025 (49:05)  
 
The Chair of the Planning, Environment and Sustainability Policy Development 
Group presented the report of the meeting held on 10 June 2025. 
 

Page 16



 

Council – 23 July 2025 11 

16 SERVICE DELIVERY AND CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENTS POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP - REPORTS OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 23 JUNE 2025 (49:28)  
 
The Chair of the Service Delivery and Continuous Improvement Policy Development 
Group presented the report of the meeting held on 23 June 2025. 
 

17 LICENSING COMMITTEE - REPORTS OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON 27 JUNE 2025 (49:52)  
 
The Chair of the Licensing Committee presented the report of the meeting held on 27 
June 2025. 
 

18 REGULATORY COMMITTEE - REPORTS OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON 27 JUNE 2025 (50:15)  
 
The Chair of the Regulatory Committee presented the report of the meeting held on 
27 June 2025. 
 

19 PLANNING COMMITTEE - REPORTS OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 9 APRIL, 11 JUNE AND 2 JULY 2025 (50:40)  
 
The Chair of the Planning Committee presented the reports of the meeting held on 9 
April, 11 June and 2 July 2025. 
 

20 STANDARDS COMMITTEE - REPORTS OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON 18 JUNE 2025 (51:15)  
 
The Chair of the Standards Committee presented the report of the meeting held on 
the 18 June 2025. 
  

1.  Advice to Elected Members who may be Victims of Crime. 
  
The Chair of the Standards Committee MOVED, seconded by Cllr L Taylor. 
  
THAT the recommendation of the Standards Committee as set out in Minute 13 
be APPROVED 
  
Upon a vote being taken the MOTION was declared to have been CARRIED. 
  
 Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

21 QUESTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROCEDURE RULE 11 (52:20)  
 
There were no questions raised which were pursuant to Procedure Rule 11 and 
which had not already been dealt with during the relevant Committee reports. 
 

22 SPECIAL URGENCY DECISIONS (52:35)  
 
With regard to any decisions taken under Rule 16 (of the Constitution) Special 
Urgency taken since the last meeting, the Chair informed the meeting that no such 
decisions had been taken in that period. 

Page 17



 

Council – 23 July 2025 12 

 
23 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS (52:38)  

 
The Chair informed the meeting that no were no questions to Cabinet Members. 
 

24 MEMBERS BUSINESS (53:03)  
 
The Chair informed the meeting that there were no Members Business. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 19:00pm) CHAIR 
 

Page 18



 

Cabinet – 5 August 2025 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 5 August 2025 at 5.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors   

L Taylor, D Wulff , J M Downes, 
G Duchesne, M Fletcher, S Keable and J 
Lock  
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

N Bradshaw and J Wright 
 

Also Present  
Councillors  E Buczkowski, J Buczkowski and S Clist 

 
 

 
Also Present 

 

Officers:  Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Jarrett (Deputy 
Chief Executive (S151)), Maria De Leiburne (Director of 
Legal, People & Governance (Monitoring Officer)), Richard 
Marsh (Director of Place & Economy), Paul Deal (Head of 
Finance, Property & Climate Resilience), Matthew Page 
(Head of People, Performance & Waste), Darren Beer 
(Operations Manager for Street Scene), Jason Ball 
(Climate and Sustainability Specialist) and Laura Woon 
(Democratic Services Manager) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
J Cairney, G Czapiewski, M Farrell, M Jenkins, 
L G J Kennedy and L Knight 
 

Officers Online Dean Emery (Head of Revenue, Benefits and Leisure)  and 
Tristan Peat (Forward Planning Team Leader) 
 

 
26. APOLOGIES (05:27)  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors: N Bradshaw and J Wright. 
 

27. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (05:30)  
 
None received. 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (05:37)  
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 

Cabinet – 5 August 2025 2 

Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interest where 
appropriate. 
 

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (06:00)  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 July 2025 were APPROVED as a 
correct record and SIGNED by the Leader. 
 

30. WASTE AND RECYCLING OPTION- POTS AND PANS TRIAL (06:25)  
 
Cabinet had before it a report * from the Head of People, Performance and Waste 
and the Operations Manager for Street Scene and Open Spaces on the Waste and 
Recycling options.  
 
The Leader of the Council outlined the contents of the report with particular reference 
to the following:  
 

 Following on from the recommendation that was made from the Service 
Delivery and Continuous Improvement Policy Development Group (PDG) in 
December 2024 and subsequent decision made by Cabinet in January 2025, 
a trial was conducted between 28 February 2025 and 23 May 2025 to assess 
both the feasibility of collecting unusable pots and pans (made of aluminium, 
stainless steel) and their subsequent collection rates from households as part 
of the Council’s routine recycling collections.  

 Two separate trials were conducted: one in an urban area (Willand) involving 
453 properties and one in a rural area (Uffculme) involving 346 properties. 

 The results of the trial were presented in section 2 with preliminary analysis 
and conclusions drawn together in section 3. 

 The results of the trial confirmed that collecting unusable pots and pans via 
household recycling routes was operationally feasible and added strategic 
value to the Council’s services. While engagement was limited, especially over 
time, small volumes were collected efficiently. This initiative, if permanently 
introduced as a collection service, could further enh
[...]
 Report previously circulated. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 18.16) LEADER 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Scrutiny Committee – 14 July 2025 11 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held on 14 July 2025 at 
5.00pm 
 
Present   
Councillors   

G Westcott (Vice-Chair), C Adcock, 
D Broom, E Buczkowski, A Cuddy, 
G Czapiewski, M Farrell, C Harrower, 
L G J Kennedy, J Poynton and R Roberts 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

S Robinson and L Knight 
 

Also Present  
Councillor L Taylor (Leader of the Council) 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officers:  Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Matthew Page (Head 
of People, Governance & Waste) and David Parker 
(Democratic Services & Policy Research Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
M Fletcher, S Keable, J Lock and D Wulff 
 

Officers Online Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Richard 
Marsh ( Director of Place and Economy), Dean Emery 
(Head of Revenues and Benefits), Paul Deal (Head of 
Finance, Property and Climate Resilience), Dr Stephen 
Carr (Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager), 
and Laura Woon (Democratic Services Manager). 
 

 
 
 

13 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs S Robinson and L Knight. L Knight was 
substituted by Cllr L G J Kennedy . 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
No declarations were declared under this item. 
 
At Item 3 (Public Questions) Cllr L G J Kennedy declared an interest that he was a 
Director of the Devon Association of Local Councils (DALC). 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



 

Scrutiny Committee – 14 July 2025 12 

 
15 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  (0:05:00)  

 
Councillor Barry Warren – Chairman of Willand Parish Council: 
 

It is appreciated that this is all at a very early stage but whatever the final decision is 

it would appear that Town and Parish Councils will still have a function and need 

some guidance please. There must be some models or guidance from such 

p
[...]
ect to conditions and the 
signing of a S106 agreement to secure:  the demolition of Nazareth House prior to 
occupation of the replacement dwelling and prevention of further development on this 
part of the site. 
 
Plus  an additional condition with regard to the removal of contamination if required 
for which standard condition wording would apply and an amendment to condition 7 
with regard to lighting being installed prior to any works above foundation. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr F J Colthorpe and seconded by Cllr S Clist) 

 
Notes:- 

(i) Charles Burnett-Hitchcock spoke as the applicant 
(ii) Cllr David Parker spoke on behalf of Crediton Hamlets Parish Council during 

Public Question Time on the agenda. 
(iii) Cllr Sandy Chenore submitted a statement as the Ward Member (which was 

read out by the Chair). 
(iv) Cllr B Holdman voted against the application.  

 
 
*List and report previously circulated. 
 
 

40 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION (01:45:08)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list *of major applications with no 
decision. 
 
The Committee agreed the following:- 
 
25/00996/MFUL - Variation of conditions 3, 5 and 6 of planning permission 
20/00273/MFUL (Erection of 9 dwellings, conversion of barns to 5 dwellings, with 
associated works including access improvements and landscaping (Revised 
Scheme)) in relation to highways and drainage matters - to remain delegated as per 
the report. 
 
 
Note:  *List previously circulated. 
 
 

41 APPEAL DECISIONS (01:45:31)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a *list of appeal decisions. 
 
Note: *List previously circulated. 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.01pm) CHAIR 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Cabinet-Reports of the minutes held on the 5 August 2025 and 2 September 2025
	Cabinet Minutes- 2 September 2025

	9 Scrutiny Committee- Report of the Minutes of the meeting held on the 19th July 2025
	10 Planning, Environment and Sustainability Policy Development Group- Reports of the minutes of the meeting held on the 29 July 2025
	11 Planning Committee- Reports of the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July and 20 August 2025
	Planning Committee minutes- 20 August 2025




Minutes of the meeting

25

26

Devon

DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the COUNCIL held on 24 September 2025 at 6.00 pm

Present

Councillors
G Czapiewski (Chair of Council), C Adcock,
M D Binks, D Broom, E Buczkowski,
J Buczkowski, J Cairney, S J Clist,
L J Cruwys, G Cochran, C Connor,
F J Colthorpe, A Cuddy, G Duchesne,
J M Downes, M Farrell, B Fish, M Fletcher,
C Harrower, B Holdman, M Jenkins,
S Keable, L Knight, N Letch, J Lock,
J Poynton, R Roberts, S Robinson, T
Stanford, A Stirling, M Stratton, L Taylor,
H Tuffin, G Westcott, A White, J Wright and
D Wulff

Apologies
Councillors N Bradshaw, S Chenore, A Glover (online), L G J Kennedy
(online) and N Woollatt

Also Present

Officers: Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Jarrett (Deputy
Chief Executive (S151)) and Laura Woon (Democratic
Services Officer)

APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors: A Glover (online), N Bradshaw, S
Chenore, L G J Kennedy (online) and N Woollatt.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
Sarah Coffin

Yesterday evening at the Planning, Environment and Sustainability Policy
Development Group meeting the public raised serious questions on Anaerobic
Digester plant Planning breaches and Climate/Net Zero Policy.

The first question asked the Committee if it would be reconsidering its present
proactive policies in support of Climate Change/Global warming and Net Zero. The
guestion made detailed reference to the growing volume of factual/technical evidence
and global scientific opinions to the contrary, now openly published globally.

Council — 24 September 2025



The next three questions related to the serious breaches of Planning Conditions and
lack of Enforcement concerning the farm-led Anaerobic Digesters based in Mid-
Devon and what action/measures could be taken to reassert Planning balance and
compliance; to ensure delivery of the Environmental/Climate/Net Zero benefits
claimed now and in the future.

My questions were related to the AD plants and the use of S106 legal agreements
but could equally apply to large contentious Residential/livestock farming and green
energy projects. Acceptance of S106 by approved Applicants indicate the intention to
abide by all material or mitigating conditions attached to Planning Permission. There
Is an automatic right of Appeal throughout the timeline to delivery; providing evidence
is shown that the condition no longer relevant or unnecessary due to changing
circumstances. Perhaps the S106 could be used to remove speculative hoarding and
hawking of Planning Approvals by including a completion deadline rather than a start
deadline?

The questions are to be answered in writing but initial questioning by Councillors
seemed to indicate that any inquiry would need to be costed and there was little
confidence that the necessary funds or Council staff would be available to respond to
Motion 608.

| therefore ask Members is democracy being throttled. If not how do Members
prioritise and what constitutes an acceptable cost?

Paul Elstone

Question 1:

When this Councils Executive Officers made the decision to remove, the Reputation Risk
relating to the failure of 3 Rivers from the Corporate Risk Register a commitment was
given to provide regular updates to Audit on any remaining reputation risk. This is not
happening. Hence the reason for my questions tonight.

More than a year ago, this Council purchased 5 properties at Haddon Heights in
Bampton, from 3 Rivers, for £3.15 million — they are still unsold.

Can it be explained why Seddon’s Estate Agents stopped marketing these properties in
July 2025?

Question 2:

Searches of Right move and Estate Agent websites, such as Greenslade Taylor Hunt
and after a site visit today, show no evidence that the five unoccupied properties are
currently being marketed for sale.

Are the properties currently being marketed and if so who by. If not, why not?

Question 3:

| understand that in August the building company Blu Box were hired to install fire block
cladding to the ceilings of the car ports in 6 of the 9 properties - at a cost to the Council of
£23,000.

Surely the fire risk is the same for all the properties, why were only 6 of the 9 properties
fixed?

Council — 24 September 2025



27

Question 4.
How, and when, was the requirement for the work identified?

Question 5:
Calculations based on evidence available shows that since purchasing the Haddon
Heights properties this Council has lost at least £520,000 and rising by the day.

Property price reductions, before they were taken off the market, of £230,000.
Loss of investment income 4.8% (simple) over 18 months or circa £227,000.
Council Tax, inclusive of 100% unoccupied premium since April 2025, circa £30,000.

Utilities, management fees and landscaping cost, circa £10,000.
Fire cladding work £23,000.

This substantial financial loss is a risk to the reputation of this Council. Especially so
because PDG’S are being asked to approve cost cutting measures. Members of last
night's Planning, Environment and Sustainability PDG were seen to be uncomfortable
with some officer cost saving proposals.

Why is the status of the assets bought from 3 Rivers not being reported and as
promised?

Question 6:

A visit to St Georges Court shows that, in places, it still looks like a building site this 18
months on from the development being purchased from 3 Rivers and at around £1 million
pounds over valuation.

How many of the 28 flats are occupied today?

Question 7:

Unlike Haddon Heights, there is no evidence that that MDDC have ever paid Council Tax
on the St Georges Court flats. If Council Tax has not been paid, why not?
Supplementary Question:

| am well used to getting responses to questions that are evasive, lack transparency or
worse and this after the full 10 days.

My questions tonight are very straight forward and the officers in the room should be able
to answer them off the top of their heads.

Based on the fact that a commitment was given to Audit to keep them updated, will
officers provide the answers to all members this evening instead?

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT

Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interest were
appropriate.

ClIr F J Colthorpe referred to item 13 regarding the appointments to Outside Bodies
and declared that she was a Trustee of Tiverton Museum of Mid Devon.

Council — 24 September 2025



28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2025 were AGREED as a correct record
and were signed by the Chair.

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chair had the following announcements to make:

e On the 15 August he attended the V J Day service at the Burma Star
memorial, remembering that 80 years ago was the end of hostilities in the Far
East. The Service was attended by Una, the daughter of Viscount Slim of
Burma.

¢ In the afternoon of the same day he attended the V J Day children’s party in
Crediton. This event was well attended and cake and ice cream were shared
as it was a hot day.

PETITIONS

None received.
NOTICES OF MOTIONS
None received.

CABINET-REPORTS OF THE MINUTES HELD ON THE 5 AUGUST 2025 AND 2
SEPTEMBER 2025

The Leader of the Council presented the reports of the meetings held on 5 August
and 2 September 2025.

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE- REPORT OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD
ON THE 19TH JULY 2025

The Vice- Chair of the Scrutiny Committee presented the report of the meeting held
on the 19 July 2025.

PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT
GROUP- REPORT OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 29 JULY
2025

The Chair of the Planning, Environment and Sustainability Policy Development
Group presented the report of the meeting held on the 29 July 2025.

PLANNING COMMITTEE- REPORTS OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD
ON 30 JULY AND 20 AUGUST 2025

The Chair of the Planning Committee presented the reports of the meetings held on
30 July and 20 August 2025.

APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES

Council — 24 September 2025



37

38

39

40

The following appointment to an Outside Body was AGREED.

Clir G DuChesne to be appointed as the Council’s representative on the Tiverton
Museum.

Clir S Robinson MOVED seconded by Cllr J Downes:

Upon a vote being taken the MOTION was declared to have been CARRIED
Those ABSTAINING from voting were Councillor F J Colthorpe.
QUESTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROCEDURE RULE 11

There were no questions raised which were pursuant to Procedure Rule 11 and
which had not already been dealt with during the relevant Committee reports.

SPECIAL URGENCY DECISIONS

With regard to any decisions taken under Rule 16 (of the Constitution) Special
Urgency taken since the last meeting, the Chair informed the meeting that no such
decisions had been taken in that period.

QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS

Cllr C Harrower asked the Cabinet Member for Service Delivery and Continuous
Improvement.

e In regards to why the collection had not taken place for pots and pans in the
West-Exe area.

The Cabinet Member for Service Delivery and Continuous Improvement would follow
this question up with the relevant officer.

MEMBERS BUSINESS

e ClIr G Czapiewski highlighted to Members that he attended the Councillor
Advocate Seminar in Exeter and met with the Police and Crime Commissioner
and the Chief Constable who presented their Strategies to address crime and
victim support.

e ClIr G Czapiewski highlighted to Members that Tiverton now had Street
Marshalls patrolling the area to help tackle Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB).

e ClIr A Stirling highlighted to Members that he had written a letter to South
West Water (SWW) about residents’ concerns in regards to the sewage smell
in the West-Exe area.

e ClIr C Harrower thanked the Specialist Lead for Community Safety and
Safeguarding for his work in regards to Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB).

e ClIr G DuChesne thanked all those that had attended the State of District
Debate on the 17 September, there were good discussions about Local
Government Reorganisation.

e Clir B Holdman highlighted to Members that there was a ‘Meet the Funders’
event on Wednesday 22 October, this was for local voluntary, community and

Council — 24 September 2025



social enterprise organisations to allow them to network and to meet potential
investors and funders.

(The meeting ended at 18.35) CHAIR

Council — 24 September 2025



